

No. 16-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKE SHOP, LTD.;
AND JACK C. PHILLIPS,
Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION; CHARLIE CRAIG;
AND DAVID MULLINS,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL
LEAGUE OF CITIES, INTERNATIONAL
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
AND INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

D. BRUCE LA PIERRE
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
APPELLATE CLINIC
One Brookings Drive
St. Louis, MO 63130
(314) 935-6477
lapierre@wulaw.wustl.edu

BRIAN C. WALSH
BRYAN CAVE LLP
211 N. Broadway
Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 259-2000
brian.walsh@bryancave.com

LISA E. SORONEN
Counsel of Record
STATE AND LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol Street NW
Suite 515
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT CREATE EXCEPTIONS TO STATE LAWS AND LOCAL ORDINANCES THAT PROHIBIT BUSINESSES FROM DISCRIMINAT- ING AGAINST CUSTOMERS ON THE BASIS OF THEIR SEXUAL ORIENTA- TION.....	3
A. State and Local Civil Rights Laws Have Often Laid the Groundwork for Federal Statutory and Constitutional Protection of Individual Rights.....	3
B. Citizens of 21 States and of More Than 100 Local Governments Have Decided to Protect Their Fellow Citizens Against Sexual-Orienta- tion Discrimination in Places of Public Accommodation.....	10
C. The Requirement that Wedding Business Owners Provide Goods and Services to Same-Sex Couples Pro- tects Human Dignity and Promotes the Economic Development of the Community	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. IF THE COURT BELIEVES IT MIGHT BE APPROPRIATE TO MAKE EXCEPTIONS TO PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS LAWS THAT PROTECT CITIZENS ON THE BASIS OF THEIR SEXUAL ORIENTATION, THIS IS NOT THE RIGHT CASE TO CREATE SUCH AN EXCEPTION	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , No. 16-cv-02372-MSK-CBS (D. Colo. Sept. 1, 2017), <i>notice of appeal filed</i> , No. 17-1344 (10th Cir. Sept. 28, 2017).....	25, 26
<i>Amy Lynn Photography Studio, LLC</i> <i>v. City of Madison</i> , No. 17CV0555 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Aug. 11, 2017).....	19
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	11
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	8
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , No. CV2016-052251 (Ariz. Super. Ct., Maricopa Cty. Sept. 16, 2016), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 16-0602 (Ariz. Ct. App. Sept. 21, 2016).....	24-25
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	6, 7
<i>Country Mill Farms v.</i> <i>City of East Lansing</i> , No. 1:17-cv-487 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 15, 2017).....	25
<i>Denny v. Dorr</i> , 78 N.E.2d 114 (Ill. App. Ct. 1948).....	9
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1787 (2014).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , 137 A.D.3d 30 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016).....	25
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	4, 21
<i>In the Matter of Melissa and Aaron Klein</i> , Nos. 44-14, 45-14, 2015 WL 4868796 (Oregon Bureau of Labor and Industries July 2, 2015).....	25
<i>Klein v. Or. Bureau of Labor & Indus.</i> , No. CA A15899 (Or. Ct. App. argued Mar. 2, 2017)	25
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	10-11
<i>Lexington Fayette Urban County Human Rights Commission v. Hands on Originals, Inc.</i> , No. 2015-CA-000745, 2017 WL 2211381 (Ky. Ct. App. May 12, 2017)	27
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	19
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	10, 19, 24, 26
<i>People v. Bob-Lo Excursion Co.</i> , 27 N.W.2d 139 (Mich. 1947)	9
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	10, 11, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Katz</i> , 40 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 1949)	9
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lindsey</i> , Civ. No. 16-4094, 2017 WL 4179899 (D. Minn. Sept. 20, 2017).....	25
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	10
<i>Washington v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , (U.S. July 14, 2017) (No. 17- 108).....	26
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	24, 27, 28
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	17
U.S. Const. amend. XIX	4, 5, 6
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2)(A).....	11
34 U.S.C. § 12291(b)(13)(A).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000a	11
Civil Rights Act of 1957, Pub. L. 85-315, 71 Stat. 634	7
Cal. Civ. Code § 51	12
Cal. Prop. No. 4 (1911), https://sfpl.org/pdf/ libraries/main/sfhistory/suffrageballot.pdf .	5-6
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 24-34-601	3, 12, 17, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.Y. Exec. Law §§ 125-136.....	8
S.B. 08-200, 66th Gen. Assembly, 2d Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2008)	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. §46a-64	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-81d	12
6 Del. Code § 4504	12
D.C. Code § 2-1401.02	12
D.C. Code § 2-1402.31	12
Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 489-3.....	12
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/1-102(A).....	12
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/1-103(Q))	12
Iowa Code § 216.7.....	12
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5 § 4591.....	12
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5 § 4592.....	12
Md. Code, State Gov't § 20-304.....	12
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 272, § 92A	12
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 272, § 98	12
Minn. Stat. § 363A.02(3)	20
Minn. Stat. § 363A.11.....	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. tit. 54 § 651.050	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. tit. 54 § 651.070	12
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 155:39-A	12
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 354-A:17	12
N.J. Stat. § 10:5-5.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.J. Stat. § 10:5-12.....	12
N.M. Stat. § 28-1-2	12
N.M. Stat. § 28-1-7(F).....	12
N.Y. Civil Rights Law § 40-C.....	12
N.Y. Executive Law § 292	12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.400.....	12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.403.....	12
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-24-2	12
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-24-3	12
Vt. Stat. tit. 9 § 4501	12
Vt. Stat. tit. 9 § 4502	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.040	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.215	12
Wis. Stat. § 106.52.....	12, 18
Anchorage, Ala., Code § 5.20.050 (2015)	13, 14
Aspen, Colo., Code § 15.04.570 (1977).....	13
Atlanta, Ga., Code § 94-67 (2016).....	13, 14
Austin, Tex., Code § 5-2-4 (1992).....	14
Berwyn, Ill., Code § 620.01 (2008).....	13
Boise, Idaho, Code § 6-02-03 (2012).....	13, 14
Boston, Mass., Municipal Code § 12-9.7 (2002).....	13, 14
Brookings, S.D., Code § 2-143(5) (2015)	13, 15
Broward County, Fla., § 16½-34 (2011).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Carmel, Ind., Code § 6-8 (2015)	13, 14
Charleston, W. Va., Code § 62-81(6) (2007) ...	13, 15
Charlottesville, Va., Code art. 15, § 2-431 (2013).....	13, 14, 15
Chicago, Ill., Municipal Code § 2-160-070 (1988).....	14
Cleveland, Ohio, Code part 6 § 667.01 (2016).....	14
Columbus, Ind., Code § 9.24.040 (1992)	14
Coralville, Iowa, Code § 26.05 (2007)	14
Coralville, Iowa, Code § 26.05 (2015)	13
Corvallis, Or., Code § 1.23.070 (2007)	13
Covington, Ky., Code § 37.07 (2003).....	13, 14
Creve Coeur, Mo., Code § 230.060 (2012)....	13, 14
Danville, Ky., Code § 5.5-5 (2014).....	14
Darrington, Wash., Code § 9.04.580 (1980)...	13, 14
Dallas, Tex., Code § 46-6.1 (2002).....	13, 14, 15
Durham, N.H., Res. #2016-01 (2017).....	13, 14
East Lansing, Mich., Code § 22-33(b)(1) (1972)	15
Folly Beach, S.C., Code § 96.02 (2012)....	13, 14, 15
Howell, Mich., Code § 209.02 (2016).....	14
Howell, Mich., Code § 209.04 (2016).....	14
Jackson, Miss., Code art. 10, § 86-302 (2016).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Laramie, Wyo., Code § 9.32.010(B).....	21
Laramie, Wyo., Code § 9.32.040 (2015)...	13, 14, 15
Laramie, Wyo. No. 1681 (5-13-2015)	21
Los Angeles, Cal., Municipal Code ch. 4, art. 12, § 49.74 (1979)	13, 14
Madison, Wisconsin Gen. Ord. § 39.03(2)....	19
Manhattan, Kan. Code § 10-17 (2016).....	13, 14
Minneapolis, Minn., Code tit. 7 § 139.40(i) (2006).....	13
Missoula, Mont., Code § 9.64.020 (2010).....	13, 15
Missoula, Mont., Code § 9.64.040 (2010).....	13, 15
Montgomery County, Md., Code § 27-11 (2007).....	13
New Haven, Conn., Charter Preamble (1993).....	13
New York, N.Y., Administrative Code § 8- 107 (1986).....	14
Omaha, Neb., Municipal Ordinance § 13- 84 (2012).....	13, 15
Osceola County, Fla., Code §§ 27-1– 27-19 .	23
Orono, Me., Code art. 4, § 24-44 (1996)	13, 14
Osceola County, Fla. Ord. No. 2015-50	23
Providence, R.I., Code § 16-59 (2014)	13, 14
Racine, Wis., Code § 62-38 (2010).....	13
Richland County, S.C., Code § 16-66 (2011)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Richland County, S.C., Code § 16-68 (2011)	14
Rochester, N.Y., Code § 63-2 (2014).....	13
Rochester, N.Y., Code § 63-3 (2014).....	13
Salem, Or., Code § 97.060 (2009).....	14
Saugatuck, Mich., Code § 130.03 (2007).....	13, 14
St. Louis, Mo., Code § 3.44.080 (2006).....	14
Seattle, Wash., Code § 14.06.030 (2004)	14
Shreveport, La., Code § 39-2 (2013).....	13, 14
Swarthmore, Pa., Code § 207.03 (2006) ...	13, 14, 15
Toledo, Ohio, Code § 554.04 (2017).....	13, 15
Toledo, Ohio, Code § 554.05 (2017).....	13, 15
Tucson, Ariz., Code § 17-1 (1999)	13, 14
Wilmington, Del., Code § 5-57 (2000)	13

COURT FILINGS

Brief for Respondents Roy Romer, as Governor of the State of Colorado et al., <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) (No. 94-1039, October Term 1994), 1995 WL 17008447 (June 19, 1995).....	17
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners	26, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Transcript of Hearing, <i>Amy Lynn Photography Studio, LLC v. City of Madison</i> , No. 17CV0555 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Aug. 1, 2017), https://adflegal.blob.core.windows.net/web-content-dev/docs/default-source/documents/case-documents/amy-lynn-photography-studio-v.-city-of-madison/amy-lynn-photography-studio-v-city-of-madison---hearing-transcript-(2017-08-01).pdf?sfvrsn=4	19
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Civil Rights Amendments, H.R. 166, 94th Cong. (1975)	15
Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 1994, H.R. 4636, 103rd Cong. (1994)	15
Equality Act, H.R. 2282, 115th Cong. (2017).....	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amazon HQ2 Request for Proposal, https://images-na.ssl-images-amazon.com/images/G/01/Anything/test/images/usa/RFP_3_V516043504.pdf (last visited Oct. 26, 2017)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
The American Independent Institute, <i>East Lansing Celebrates Nation’s Oldest LGBT Nondiscrimination Law</i> , http://americanindependent.com/213471/east-lansing-celebrates-nations-oldest-lgbt-nondiscrimination-law (last visited Oct. 22, 2017).....	15
Peter M. Cicchino, et al., <i>Sex, Lies and Civil Rights: A Critical History of the Massachusetts Gay Civil Rights Bill</i> , 26 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 549 (1991)	10
<i>Civil Rights Map of America</i> , 1949, Library of Congress (076.00.00), http://www.loc.gov/exhibits/civil-rights-act/world-war-ii-and-post-war.html#obj_076 (last visited Oct. 26, 2017)	7
Alex Elson & Leonard Schanfield, <i>Local Regulation of Discriminatory Employment Practices</i> , 56 Yale L.J. 431, App. 1 (1947)	8
Michèle Finck, <i>The Role of Localism in Constitutional Change: A Case Study</i> , 30 J.L. & Pol. 53 (2014)	15
Richard Florida & Gary Gates, <i>Technology and Tolerance: The Importance of Diversity and High Tech Growth</i> , The Brookings Institution (2002), https://www.brookings.edu/articles/technology-and-tolerance-diversity-and-high-tech-growth/ (last visited Oct. 22, 2017)....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Forbes Insights, <i>Global Diversity and Inclusion: Fostering Innovation Through a Diverse Workforce</i> (July 2001), https://www.forbes.com/forbesinsights/innovation_diversity/	22
Risa Goluboff, <i>Civil Rights History Before, and Beyond, Brown, in Why the Local Still Matters: Federalism, Localism, and Public Interest Advocacy</i> (2009).....	8, 9
Gwen Hoerr Jordan, <i>Horror of a Woman: Myra Bradwell, the 14th Amendment, and the Gendered Origins of Sociological Jurisprudence</i> , 42 Akron L. Rev. 1201 (2009).....	5
Human Rights Campaign, <i>Cities and Counties with Nondiscrimination Ordinances that Include Gender Identity</i> , https://www.hrc.org/resources/cities-and-counties-with-non-discrimination-ordinances-that-include-gender (last visited Oct. 22, 2017)	16
Human Rights Campaign, Equality Federation Institute, <i>Municipal Equality Index: A Nationwide Evaluation of Municipal Law - 2016</i> , http://hrc-assets.s3-website-us-east-1.amazonaws.com/files/assets/resources/MEI-2016-Final-Online.pdf (last visited Oct. 22, 2017)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ken Jackson, <i>Osceola County Passes Human Rights Ordinance</i> , <i>Osceola News-Gazette</i> , Oct. 21, 2017, http://www.aroundosceola.com/osceola-county-passes-human-rights-ordinance (last visited Oct. 22, 2017)	23
Carolyn C. Jones, <i>Dollars and Selves: Women’s Tax Criticism and Resistance in the 1870s</i> , 1994 U. Ill. L. Rev. 265 (1994)	5
Milton R. Konvitz, <i>The Constitution and Civil Rights</i> (1947)	6, 7
Lisa G. Lerman & Annette K. Sanderson, Comment, <i>Discrimination in Access to Public Places: A Survey of State and Federal Accommodations Laws</i> , 7 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 215 (1978)	6
JoEllen Lind, <i>Dominance and Democracy: the Legacy of Woman Suffrage for the Voting Right</i> , 5 UCLA Women’s L.J. 103 (1994)	4
Will Maslow & Joseph B. Robison, <i>Civil Rights Legislation and the Fight for Equality, 1862-1952</i> , 20 U. Chi. L. Rev. 363 (1953)	6, 7, 8, 9
John P. McQuillan, <i>Municipal Fair Employment Ordinances as A Valid Exercise of the Police Power</i> , 39 Notre Dame L. Rev. 607 (1964)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mary Melcher, <i>Blacks and Whites Together: Interracial Leadership in the Phoenix Civil Rights Movement</i> , J. of Ariz. History 32 (Summer 1991).....	8
Minnesota Department of Human Rights, Minnesota’s Same-Sex Marriage Law, https://mn.gov/mdhr/yourrights/who-is-protected/sexual-orientation/same-sex-marriage/ (last visited Oct. 22, 2017)	20
Movement Advancement Project, <i>Equality Maps</i> , http://www.lgbtmap.org/equality-maps/non_discrimination_laws (last visited Oct. 22, 2017)	16
Karen M. Morin, <i>Political Culture and Suffrage in an Anglo-American Women’s West</i> , 19 Women’s Rights L. Rep. 17 (1997).....	4
Reports of Committees of the College Equal Suffrage League of Northern California, <i>Winning Equal Suffrage In California</i> (National College Equal Suffrage League, 1912) https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=hvd.32044087354213;view=1up;seq=128 (last visited Oct. 22, 2017).....	5
Richard C. Schrager, <i>Cities as Constitutional Actors: The Case of Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 21 J. L. & Pol. 147 (2005) .	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brad Sears & Christy Mallory, <i>Economic Motives for Adopting LGBT-Related Workplace Policies</i> , The Williams Institute (Oct. 2011), http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Mallory-Sears-Corp-Statements-Oct2011.pdf (last visited Oct. 22, 2017).....	22
<i>State Public Accommodation Laws</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures (July 13, 2016), http://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/state-public-accommodation-laws.aspx (last visited Oct. 22, 2017)	12
<i>Victory map 1919</i> , National Woman Suffrage Publishing Co. (1919), from Norman B. Leventhal Map Center at the Boston Public Library, https://collections.leventhalmap.org/search/commonwealth:9g54xm04t	4, 6
Oswald Garrison Villard, Speech at the National Suffrage Convention in Washington, D.C. (Feb. 14, 1902), in <i>Women in the New York Municipal Campaign of 1901</i> , https://www.loc.gov/resource/rbnawsa.n8366/?sp=1 (last visited Oct. 22, 2017)	5
Michael A. Woods, <i>The Propriety of Local Government Protections of Gays and Lesbians from Discriminatory Employment Practices</i> , 52 Emory L.J. 515 (2003).....	15
